




























































































































































































































































HCA Contract No. K619-19   Page 1 of 1 
 

 

 

 
CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT 
Interpreter Services 

Service Area 2 

 
HCA Contract No.:  K619 
 
Amendment No.:     19 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT is between the Washington State Health Care Authority 
and the party whose name appears below, and is effective as of the date set forth below. 
CONTRACTOR NAME 
Corporate Translation Services 
Dan Nelson 

CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA) 
CTS Language Link 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS 
701 NE 136th Avenue Suite 200 
Vancouver, WA 98682 

WASHINGTON UNIFORM BUSINESS IDENTIFIER 
(UBI) 
601294245 

 
WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor previously entered into the Contract for Spoken, Sign Language and 
Video Remote Interpreting for Service Area 2 to assist healthcare providers with Interpreter Services in 
ensuring equal access to services for eligible Federally reimbursable (Title XIX and Title XXI) covered 
Clients who are limited English proficient (LEP) or who are deaf, deaf-blind or hard of hearing is hereby 
amended, and;  

WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor wish to amend the Contract pursuant to General Term & Conditions, 
Section 4.; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree that the Contract is amended as follows. 

1. HCA Program Manager is Katherine Templet:  360/725-0769 or katherine.templet@hca.wa.gov  

2. This Amendment shall be effective July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 (“Effective Date”). 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

The parties signing below warrant that they have read and understand this Amendment and have 
authority to execute the Amendment. This Amendment will be binding on HCA only upon signature by 
HCA. 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 
 
 

 
Dan Nelson 
COO 

 
 

HCA SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 
 
 
 

Annette Schuffenhauer 
Chief Legal Officer  
 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4F80E64A-2BB1-4F63-A541-98CDDCAA115B

3/22/2017

DocuSign Envelope ID: 599D88B4-F4C6-45C1-AB7B-D8E6B1A29CA6

3/23/2017

mailto:katherine.templet@hca.wa.gov


HCA Contract No. K619-20   Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

 
CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT 
Interpreter Services 

Service Area 2 

 
HCA Contract No.: K619 
Amendment No.: 20 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT is between the Washington State Health Care Authority 
and the party whose name appears below, and is effective as of the date set forth below. 
CONTRACTOR NAME 
Corporate Translation Services 

CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA) 
CTS Language Link 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS 
701 NE 136th Avenue, Suite 200 
Vancouver, WA  98682 

WASHINGTON UNIFORM BUSINESS IDENTIFIER 
(UBI) 
601-294-245 

WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor previously entered into the Contract for Spoken, Sign Language and 
Video Remote Interpreting for Service Area 2 to assist Healthcare Providers with Interpreter Services in 
ensuring equal access to services for eligible Federally reimbursable (Title XIX and Title XXI) covered 
Clients who are limited English proficient (LEP) or who are deaf, deaf-blind or hard of hearing is hereby 
amended, and; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree that the Contract is amended as follows. 

1. Section 3. Statement of Work, j., HCA Assigning and Communicating Interpreter Modality, (5) is 
added as follows: 

(5) Facility Appointment Pilot Project 

The Contractor will work with HCA to identify facilities eligible to participate in a pilot appointment 
process for Medicaid appointments.  The pilot will run from July 1, 2015 through the term of the 
contract, or June 30, 2019, whichever is later. 

Parties are not allowed to request specific interpreters under the Facility Appointment Pilot 
Project, unless specific requirements as outlined in the “Medically Necessary” category are 
identified. 

2. Section 3. Statement of Work, p. Required Reports for IS Program Monitoring. (9) Other 
Reports, (o) is amended as follows: 

(o) Status Reports 

The Contractor will provide to the Union a report by the fifth (5th) of each month in an electronic 
format of the data listed below for each interpreter in the bargaining unit who was paid through 
the Contractor.  The report will include: 

A. Tax identification number or other unique identification number; 
B. Interpreter name; 
C. Home address; 
D. E-mail if available; 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67DA507C-E040-469B-A28A-045BFC14163ADocuSign Envelope ID: D6DD8263-F61F-4FE9-BA42-12594CF3069C



HCA Contract No. K619-20   Page 2 of 5 
 

E. Cell phone if available; 
F. Home phone if available; 
G. Working language(s);Total amount of time and modality  

a. Total Onsite time 
b. Total telephonic time 
c. Total video time; and 

H. Total amount deducted for each deduction type (people-to-people, Union deduction, and any 
applicable other Union deduction as required) 

a. Total Deduction people-to-people 
b. Total Deduction Union dues 
c. Total Deduction other (this is reserved for later) 

3. Section 6. Compensation, c. (1) (a) and (b) are replaced and (c) is added as follows: 

(a) In-Person Interpreting Services 
Interpreters who are contracted through the Contractor, for in-person and Family Member 
Appointments for Spoken Language Interpreter services will be paid a minimum of thirty-eight 
dollars and fifty cents ($38.50) per hour effective July 1, 2017, and a minimum of thirty-nine 
dollars and seventy-six cents ($39.76) per hour effective July 1, 2018. 

(b) Telephonic and Video Remote Interpreting Services 
Telephonic interpreting services, outside of facility or Block of Appointments, will be paid a 
minimum of sixty cents ($.60) per minute.  Video Remote Interpreting services will be paid a 
minimum of two-dollars and eighty-five cents ($2.85) per minute for the first ten (10) minutes 
and sixty cents ($.60) per minute for every minute thereafter. 

(c) There is no requirement for prescheduling with an Interpreter to provide Interpreter services 
via telephonic technologies.  The state’s third parties may use the first available DSHS 
authorized/certified/recognized language access provider, but preference will be given to 
those located within the States of Washington, Idaho, or Oregon. 

4. Section 8. In-Person Allowable Interpreter Service Encounter Charges, a new section (e) are 
added as follows: 

e.  For in-person appointments scheduled for DSHS:  an interpreter will be paid for a minimum of 
ninety (90) minutes for each in-person appointment, regardless of the number of LEP Clients 
preset and serviced during each appointment. 

5. Section 9. In-Person No Show and Cancellations, new sections (c), (d) and (e) are added as 
follows: 
c. If an LEP Client, patient or Authorized Requestor fails to show for in-person interpreting 
services or cancels six (6) hours or less before the start of the appointment, including in cases of 
error on the part of the Requestor, State, or third parties, an Interpreter will be paid thirty (30) 
minutes or seventy-five (75) percent, whichever is greater.  The process for rounding to fifteen 
(15) minute increments apply. 
d. If the Authorized Requestor cancels twenty-four (24) hours or less and greater than six (6) 
hours before the scheduled start of the appointment, including in cases of error on the part of the 
Requestor, State, or third parties, an interpreter will be paid fifty (50) percent of the time 
requested or thirty (30) minutes, whichever is greater.  The process for rounding to fifteen (15) 
minute increments apply. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67DA507C-E040-469B-A28A-045BFC14163ADocuSign Envelope ID: D6DD8263-F61F-4FE9-BA42-12594CF3069C



HCA Contract No. K619-20   Page 3 of 5 
 

e. If an Interpreter accepts a job more than four (4) hours from the scheduled start time and it is 
then cancelled within thirty (30) minutes of being accepted by the Interpreter, the Interpreter will 
not be eligible for payment as a No-Show or cancellation. 

6. Section 10. Payment, (6) is amended as follows: 

(6) Reimburse the Contractor for other travel related incurred costs of an interpreter service 
appointment, including: 

a. Ferry fares; 
b. Parking and Toll fees 

Reimbursement claimed will be for the sole purpose of providing services to DSHS or HCA 
Clients and for an in-person or family appointment.  Block of Appointments are excluded from 
reimbursement.  Upon submission of receipt is required. 

7. A new Section 24. DSHS Travel Premium Pilot, is added as follows 

1. The DSHS Travel Premium Pilot will be implemented effective July 1, 2017.   

For appointments scheduled for DSHS appointments only, Interpreters will be eligible for 
reimbursement of mileage expenses as follows: 

a. The language access provider must travel more than 30 miles one way from their 
home or place of business or from a DSHS scheduled appointment to their home or 
place of business.  

b. The travel premium applies for travel beyond the first thirty (30) miles one way and is 
paid in fifteen (15) mile increments.  Each 15 mile increment is equal to one fifteen 
(15) minute increment, with any fraction of an increment rounded up to the nearest 
fifteen (15) minute increment per the hourly rate for interpreter services of thirty-eight 
dollars and fifty cents ($38.50) effective July 1, 2017 and thirty-nine dollars and 
seventy-six cents ($39.76) effective July 1, 2018. 

c. Mileage calculations will be determined by the coordinating entity using an HCA 
approved web-based mapping services. 

d. The DSHS appointment is not for Arabic, Cantonese, Korean, Russian, Somali, 
Spanish, or Vietnamese within the city limits of:  Everett, Lynnwood, Bellevue, Seattle, 
Tacoma, Olympia, Tumwater, Lacey, Spokane, Yakima, or Vancouver. 

e. Interpreter is not traveling to or from a non-DSHS appointment. 
f. Produce a report monthly of all DSHS appointments paying mileage as follows: 

i. Job number 
ii. Date of service 
iii. Mileage paid per visit 
iv. Client ID 
v. Language 
vi. Paid amount 
vii. Provider (Requestor) 
viii. DSHS requesting Office 

 
8. A new Section 25. Fully Integrated Managed Care (FIMC), is added as follows 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67DA507C-E040-469B-A28A-045BFC14163ADocuSign Envelope ID: D6DD8263-F61F-4FE9-BA42-12594CF3069C



HCA Contract No. K619-20   Page 4 of 5 
 

No later than 2020, the HCA intends to integrate all Mental Health (MH) and Substance Use 
Disorder (SUD) treatment services into their Managed Care Plan contracts.  Currently, these MH 
and SUD services are offered through Behavioral Health Organizations. 

Effective April 1, 2016 Skamania County and Clark County implemented these changes in their 
service area only. 

For MH and SUD appointments in Skamania or Clark County, treatment providers may be 
eligible for reimbursement up to the CBA rates defined in Section 6, 9 and 10 of this 
amendment, if the HCA Contractor cannot provide an interpreter.  Providers must have a core 
provider agreement with HCA.  

1. Reimbursement will be per section 8. In-Person Allowable Interpreter Service Encounter 
Charges.  

a. Providers must be registered with CTS 
b. Providers must first request an Interpreter through the on-line scheduling system for 

services 
c. Providers must have a cannot fill number (CNF) from CTS 
d. Provide proof of payment to third party service for Interpreter Services 
e. Must be a valid Medicaid eligible recipient  
f. Must be a valid Medicaid benefit covered service 

2. Effective January 1, 2018, the North Central Region, Grant, Chelan, Douglas County, will 
become a mid-adopter for FIMC and the reimbursement policy as stated in Section 8 will 
apply. 

Contractor will report monthly to HCA the following: 

a. Facility name 
b. Date of service 
c. Intake date 
d. Fill status 
e. CNF number 
f. Interpreter agency 
g. Interpreter name 
h. Billed amount 
i. Paid amount 
j. Job type  

 
9. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the 

Contract. 

10. All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

The parties signing below warrant that they have read and understand this Amendment and have 
authority to execute the Amendment.  This Amendment will be binding on HCA only upon signature by 
HCA. 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67DA507C-E040-469B-A28A-045BFC14163ADocuSign Envelope ID: D6DD8263-F61F-4FE9-BA42-12594CF3069C



HCA Contract No. K619-20   Page 5 of 5 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

HCA SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67DA507C-E040-469B-A28A-045BFC14163A

Dan Nelson

7/18/2017COO

DocuSign Envelope ID: D6DD8263-F61F-4FE9-BA42-12594CF3069C

Chief Legal Officer

Annette Schuffenhauer

7/19/2017



HCA Contract No. K619-21   Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Interpreter Services 
Service Area 1 

 
HCA Contract No.: K619 
Amendment No.: 21 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT is between the Washington State Health Care Authority and the party 
whose name appears below, and is effective as of the date set forth below. 
CONTRACTOR NAME 
Corporate Translation Services 

CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA) 
CTS Language Link 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS 
701 NE 136th Avenue, Suite 200 
Vancouver, WA  98682 

WASHINGTON UNIFORM BUSINESS IDENTIFIER (UBI) 
601-294-245 

 
WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor previously entered into the Contract for Spoken, Sign Language and Video 
Remote Interpreting for Service Area 1 to assist Healthcare Providers with Interpreter Services in ensuring equal 
access to services for eligible Federally reimbursable (Title XIX and Title XXI) covered Clients who are limited 
English proficient (LEP) or who are deaf, deaf-blind or hard of hearing is hereby amended, and; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree that the Contract is amended as follows. 
 

1. Section 3. Statement of Work, p. Required Reports for IS Program Monitoring, (2) Monthly Interpreter 
Services Data Report, (h) Contractor ASL Billable Service Report, a new sections 2. and 3. are added as 
follows: 
 
2. Contractor will provide HCA a monthly report of all requested ASL services.  The report will include: 
 

a. Date of request; 
 

b. Date of service; 
 

c. Appointment number; 
 

d. Interpreter name or identifier; 
 

e. RID certification; 
 

f. Total units; 
 

g. Total cost; 
 

h. Mileage expenses; and 
 

i. Other travel expenses. 
 

2. Contractor will provide HCA a monthly report effective January 1, 2018, the report will include: 
 

a. Date of service; 
 

b. Total units billed; 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C1A7895A-E064-429C-9B3F-1FBF34D7FFB8DocuSign Envelope ID: 99B4E719-DF5E-4EB0-AAA3-4B9BDDDA945F



HCA Contract No. K619-21   Page 2 of 6 
 

c. Reimbursement of appointment number; 
 
c. Authorized Requestor; 

 
e. Total number of: 
 

i. Filled; 
 

ii. Fill rate; 
 

iii. Cannot fill; 
 

iv. Cancelled, no billing; 
 

v. No-Show, no-billing; 
 

vi. No-show, full billing; 
 

vii. Cancelled, full billing; 
 

viii. Grant Total; 
 

ix. Reimbursed; 
 
(a) Cancelled, full billing; 

 
(b) No-show, bull billing; 

 
(c) Interpreter Name; and 

 
(d) RID certification level. 

 
x. Mileage expenses; and 

 
xi. Other travel expenses. 

 
3. Section 3. Statement of Work, p. Required Reports for IS Program Monitoring, a new section (10) is 

added as follows: 
 
(10) Outreach Activity 

 
The Contractor must utilize resources through Office of Deaf and Hard of Hearing for recruitment of 
ASL interpreters.  The Contractor will: 
 
(a) Develop an outreach plan to recruit ASL interpreters 

 
(b) Submit a report, first report due December 1, 2017, and quarterly thereafter, of outreach plan 

activities conducted, including: 
 
1. Brief description of the activity and intended outcome; 

 
2. Name and location where outreach was conducted; 

 
3. Date of outreach activity; 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C1A7895A-E064-429C-9B3F-1FBF34D7FFB8DocuSign Envelope ID: 99B4E719-DF5E-4EB0-AAA3-4B9BDDDA945F



HCA Contract No. K619-21   Page 3 of 6 
 

 
4. Total number of ASL interpreters on contract; 

 
5. Number of ASL interpreters added during reporting quarter; 

 
6. Number of ASL interpreters pending; and 

 
7. Recommendations on barriers, successes, opportunities for improvement. 

 
4. Section 6. Compensation, c. (1) Rates, (e) is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

 
(e) Rates for HCA sign language are not to exceed amounts to each Sign Language Interpreter 

approved in Attachment 2 for the Contractor’s subcontracted interpreter’s servicing HCA Medicaid 
appointments. 

 
5. Section 6. Compensation, c. (1) Rates, a new section (f) is added as follows: 

 
(f) ASL Services: 
 

1. No later than January 1, 2018 implementation for reimbursement rates of American Sign 
Language (ASL) interpreter appointments, cancellations and no-shows will be as follows: 

 
2. For medical providers unable to obtain ASL interpreters through the contractor, said contractor 

will reimburse provider approved rates as defined on the ODHH ASL interpreter rate guide 
available on the ODHH website. 

 
3. Reimbursement will be per HCA guidelines.  Reimbursement for ASL services: 

 
a. Providers must be registered with CTS; 

 
b. Providers must first request interpreter through contractors process; 

 
c. Providers must have a core provider agreement with HCA; 

 
d. Provider must provide proof of payment to third party service for ASL services including 

 
i. Providers NPI 

 
ii. Place of service 

 
iii. Interpreters name. Must be an ODHH approved interpreter (per ODHH website); 

 
iv. Per hour rate and total amount paid; 

 
v. Date of service; 

 
vi. Appointment check-in and check-out times; 

 
vii. Medicaid clients Provider One ID number; 

 
(1) Must be a valid Medicaid eligible recipient; and 

 
(2) Must be a valid Medicaid benefit covered service. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C1A7895A-E064-429C-9B3F-1FBF34D7FFB8DocuSign Envelope ID: 99B4E719-DF5E-4EB0-AAA3-4B9BDDDA945F



HCA Contract No. K619-21   Page 4 of 6 
 

e. Reimburse the Interpreter for other travel related incurred costs of an ASL service 
appointment with valid proof of expense, including: 
 
i. Ferry fares; 

 
ii. Parking and toll fees; and 

 
iii. Mileage per the Office of Financial Management (OFM) rates. 

 
6. Section 9. In-Person No Show and Cancellations, is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

 
9.  In-Person No Show and Cancellations: 
 
If a Limited English Proficient (LEP) Clients, patient or Authorized Requestor fails to show for in-person 
interpreting services or cancels less than twenty-four (24) hours before the start of the appointment, 
including in cases of error on the part of the requestor, State, or third parties, the Interpreter will be paid 
as follows:. 
 

a. The twenty-four (24) hours for determining Cancelled Appointments shall not include weekends 
or state recognized holidays. 
 

b. Any appointment within the series of family member appointments is a late cancellation and it 
shall be considered a late cancellation in accordance with this Section 
 

c. If the Interpreter accepts a new appointment that overlaps in part with the Cancelled 
Appointment, in addition to payment for the new appointment, the Interpreter will be entitled to 
payment for the difference between payment for the Cancelled Appointment and the time 
worked at the new appointment. 
 

d. If an LEP Client, patient or Authorized Requestor fails to show for in-person interpreting services 
or cancels six (6) hours or less before the start of the appointment, including in cases of error on 
the part of the Requestor, State, or third parties, an Interpreter will be paid thirty (30) minutes or 
seventy-five percent (75%), whichever is greater.  The process for rounding to fifteen (15) 
minute increments apply. 
 

e. If the Authorized Requestor cancels twenty-four (24) hours or less and greater than six (6) hours 
before the scheduled start of the appointment, including in cases of error on the part of the 
Requestor, State, or third parties, an Interpreter will be paid fifty percent (50%) of the time 
requested or thirty (30) minutes, whichever is greater.  The process for rounding to fifteen (15) 
minute increments apply. 
 

f. If an Interpreter accepts a job more than four (4) hours from the scheduled start time and it is 
then cancelled within thirty (30) minutes of being accepted by the Interpreter, the Interpreter will 
not be eligible for payment as a No-Show or cancellation. 
 

g. In person no show and late cancelled appointment for American Sign Language (ASL) 
appointment: 
 
(1) If an ASL client, patient or Authorized Requestor fails to show for an in-person 

Interpreter Services or cancels less than forty-eight (48) hours before the start of the 
appointment, including in cases of error on the part of the Requestor, State, or third 
parties, an Interpreter will be paid for the full scheduled time. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C1A7895A-E064-429C-9B3F-1FBF34D7FFB8DocuSign Envelope ID: 99B4E719-DF5E-4EB0-AAA3-4B9BDDDA945F



HCA Contract No. K619-21   Page 5 of 6 
 

(a) The forty-eight (48) hours for determining canceled appointments shall not include 
weekends or state recognized holidays. 
 

(b) Interpreters are reimbursed full scheduled time, to include the Interpreter’s first hour 
rate, and any additional hour rates. 
 
 

(c) Reimburse the number of allowable Interpreter Service miles billed for travel, 
rounded up the nearest mile where: 
 
(i) The point-to-point most direct route has been taken. 

 
(ii) The reimbursement rate is equal to OFM’s current mileage reimbursement rate. 

 
(iii) The mileage claimed has been verified and documented by the Contractor 

using a consistent method (e.g. MapQuest, Google, etc.). 
 

(d) Reimburse the Interpreter for other travel related incurred costs of an Interpreter 
Service appointment, including: 
 
(i) Bus, ferry, or train fares. 

 
(ii) Parking and toll fees. 

 
7. Section 11. Union Dues, e. is amended to read as follows: 

 
e. Voluntary Deduction (s) 
 

The Contractor will provide a provision for a deduction #2 (People) and deduction #3 (other) from 
the payments to Interpreters who are members of the Union.  Such authorization must be executed 
by the Interpreter and may be revoked by the Interpreter at any time by giving written notice to the 
Union.  
 
Deductions will be transmitted by the Contractor in one (1) monthly check to the Union and to no 
more than two (2) official union addresses on or about the same date payments are scheduled to 
be made to the Interpreter and no later than the tenth (10th) of the following month.  For each 
individual for whom the deduction has been made, the Contractor will provide a list accompanying 
the payment containing the following information: 
 
(1) Full name of Interpreter; 

 
(2) Home address; 

 
(3) Tax identification number or other unique identification number; and 

 
(4) Total amount of each deduction. 

 
In the event there are insufficient funds to cover each deduction, Union Dues will have priority over 
Deductions #2 and #3, and Deduction #2 will have priority over Deduction #3. Full, partial or no 
deductions may occur, depending on the amount available from the Interpreter’s pay. 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: C1A7895A-E064-429C-9B3F-1FBF34D7FFB8DocuSign Envelope ID: 99B4E719-DF5E-4EB0-AAA3-4B9BDDDA945F



HCA Contract No. K619-21   Page 6 of 6 
 

 
8. Section 11. Union Dues, a new section (g) is added as follows: 

 
g. Reimbursement for transportation related expenses will not be subject to dues deductions.  

 
9. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the Contract. 

 
10. All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

 
The parties signing below warrant that they have read and understand this Amendment and have authority to 
execute the Amendment.  This Amendment will be binding on HCA only upon signature by HCA. 
 
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 
   

HCA SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 
   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C1A7895A-E064-429C-9B3F-1FBF34D7FFB8

COO

Dan Nelson
8/25/2017

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99B4E719-DF5E-4EB0-AAA3-4B9BDDDA945F

8/30/2017
Chief Legal Officer

Annette Schuffenhauer



HCA Contract No. K619-22   Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Interpreter Services 
Service Area 1 

 
HCA Contract No.: K619 
Amendment No.: 22 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT is between the Washington State Health Care Authority and the party 
whose name appears below, and is effective as of the date set forth below. 
CONTRACTOR NAME 
Corporate Translation Services 

CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA) 
CTS Language Link 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS 
701 NE 136th Avenue, Suite 200 
Vancouver, WA  98682 

WASHINGTON UNIFORM BUSINESS IDENTIFIER (UBI) 
601-294-245 

 
WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor previously entered into the Contract for Spoken, Sign Language and Video 
Remote Interpreting for Service Area 1 to assist Healthcare Providers with Interpreter Services in ensuring equal 
access to services for eligible Federally reimbursable (Title XIX and Title XXI) covered Clients who are limited 
English proficient (LEP) or who are deaf, deaf-blind or hard of hearing is hereby amended, and; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree that the Contract is amended as follows. 
 

 
1. Section 6. Compensation, c. (1) Rates, (e) is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

 
(e) Rates for subcontracted sign language interpreters are not to exceed amounts approved in 

Attachment 2. 
 

2. Section 6. Compensation, c. (1) Rates, (f), 1. Is amended to read as follows: 
 
1. No later than January 1, 2018 implementation for reimbursement rates of American Sign Language 

(ASL) interpreter appointments, cancellations and no-shows will be as follows: 
 
a. For medical providers unable to obtain ASL interpreters through the contractor, said 

contractor will reimburse provider approved rates as defined on the ODHH ASL interpreter 
rate guide available on the ODHH website. 

 
b. If the ASL interpreter is not listed on the ODHH website, reimbursement will be the 

maximum per hour rate of $55. 
 
c. First hour rate will be calculated as the hourly rate plus half of the hourly rate.  Example:  

$55 is the hourly rate + half the hourly rate of $27.5 = $82.50 for the first hour, and $55 for 
each additional hour. 

 
3. Section 9. In-Person No Show and Cancellations, g. (1), (b). is amended to read: 

 
(b) Interpreters are reimbursed full scheduled time, a minimum of one (1) hour, to include the Interpreter’s 

first hour rate, and any additional hour rates. 
 

4. Section 25, Fully Integrated Managed Care (FIMC), a new section 3. is added as follows: 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 05F75968-2CFF-4465-9679-F6E998368201DocuSign Envelope ID: 59565728-60FC-4639-A5D5-914ABFFD19CF



HCA Contract No. K619-22   Page 2 of 2 
 

3.  HCA will reimburse the Contractor for FIMC providers for other travel related incurred costs of an 
interpreter appointment, including: 

 
a. Parking Fees; and 
b. Toll and Ferry fees. 

 
The reimbursement claimed will be for the sole purpose of providing services for FIMC in-person or family 
appointments only.  Copy of provider paid receipt must be received with reimbursement request. 
 

5. This amendment is effective on the date of execution by both parties. 
 

6. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the Contract. 
 

7. All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  
 

The parties signing below warrant that they have read and understand this Amendment and have authority to 
execute the Amendment.  This Amendment will be binding on HCA only upon signature by HCA. 
 
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 
   

HCA SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 
   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 05F75968-2CFF-4465-9679-F6E998368201

Dan Nelson

9/29/2017COO

DocuSign Envelope ID: 59565728-60FC-4639-A5D5-914ABFFD19CF

Chief Legal Officer
10/4/2017

Annette Schuffenhauer


	K619 - K - CTS LanguageLink - SA2
	K619 - K - CTS LanguageLink - A1
	K619 - K - CTS LanguageLink - A2
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services, Inc.  - A3
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services, Inc. - A4
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services, Inc. - A5
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services, Inc. - A6
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services, Inc. - A7
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services, Inc. - A8
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services  - A9
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services - A10
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services, Inc. - A11 dba CTS LanguageLink
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services dba CTS Language Link - A12
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services, Inc. - A13
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services - A14
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services - A15
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services, Inc. - A16
	K619 - K - Corporate Translation Services, Inc. - A17
	K619-18 - CTS Language Link



